

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TEXACO INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
SHELL OIL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
STEPHEN F. ROSS
Counsel of Record
University of Illinois College of Law
504 E. Pennsylvania Avenue
Champaign, IL 61820
(217) 333-2502

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. <i>Copperweld</i> Should Not Apply to Joint Ventures Where the Parties Can Control Venture Operations in Their Own Independ- ent Self-Interest	10
B. Direct Evidence of Anticompetitive Harm Is Sufficient to Warrant a “Quick Look” and Demand a Procompetitive Justification from Defendants, Without the Need to Precisely Define Relevant Markets	23
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	6, 19, 24
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	13
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	28
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	20, 24
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	14, 19
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	12
<i>Continental T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	5
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	28
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	25, 26
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass'n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 940 (2003)	15
<i>General Leaseways, Inc. v. National Truck Leasing Ass'n</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984)	19, 21
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	5, 20, 25, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>R. v. Clarke Transport Canada Inc.</i> , 130 D.L.R. (4th) 500 (1995)	25
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	26
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951)	16
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), <i>modified & aff'd</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 952 (2001)	24
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967).....	14
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	13, 14, 25
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	21
<i>Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Ltd.</i> , 678 F.2d 742 (7th Cir. 1982).....	11, 23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 18	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Armen A. Alchian & Harold Demsetz, <i>Production, Information Costs and Economic Organization</i> , 62 Am. Econ. Rev. 777 (1972).....	12
Joseph F. Brodley, <i>Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1521 (1982).....	12
Stephen Calkins, <i>California Dental Association: Not a Quick Look But Not the Full Monty</i> , 67 Antitrust L.J. 495 (2000)	24
Bengt Holmstrom, <i>Moral Hazard in Teams</i> , 13 Bell J. Econ. 324 (1982)	12
Willard F. Mueller, <i>The Sealy Restraints: Restrictions on Free Riding or Output?</i> 1989 Wisc. L. Rev. 1255 (1989).....	25
<i>Paradox Revisited: Interview with Judge Robert H. Bork</i> , 3 Antitrust 16 (Summer 1989).....	20
Robert Pitofsky et al., <i>Cases and Materials on Trade Regulation</i> 185 (5th ed. 2003)	23
Presley L. Warner & Michael J. Trebilcock, <i>Rethinking Price-Fixing Law</i> , 38 McGill L.J. 679 (1993)	25
